

No. 11-2133
No. 12-1070

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MANUEL MONDRAGON,
(A 094-127-367)

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., United States Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of
the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
MARYLAND OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER, NATIONAL
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, AND PROF.
DEBORAH M. WEISSMAN OF UNC CHAPEL HILL SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MANUEL MONDRAGON'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
ALISON KAMHI
Immigrants' Rights Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 724-2442

MANUEL VARGAS
ISAAC WHEELER
Immigrant Defense Project
28 W. 39th St., Suite 501
New York, NY 10018
Telephone: (212) 725-6422

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The *Salem* Rule Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance Because It Affects a Wide Range of Vulnerable Noncitizens 3

II. The *Salem* Rule Should Be Revisited Because It Is Inconsistent With the Longstanding Application of the Categorical Rule.....5

A. The Categorical Approach Applies to Determine Whether Mr. Mondragon Has Been Convicted of an Aggravated Felony.....6

B. The Panel’s Decision That Mr. Mondragon Did Not Meet His Burden of Proof on an Inconclusive Record Is Inconsistent With the Categorical Approach.....9

C. Application of the Categorical Approach Here to Accord Eligibility for Relief Is Consistent with the Statutory and Regulatory Framework of Removal Proceedings.....11

III. This Case Demonstrates the Extreme Unfairness of the *Salem* Rule.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman-Coreas v. Holder</i> , 457 F. App'x 307 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6,7,11
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	2,5,6
<i>Castle v. INS</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976)	10,11,13
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	10
<i>De Leon v. Holder</i> , 488 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> (No. 11-9540) (U.S. argued Jan. 7, 2012).....	8
<i>Familia Rosario v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 440 F. App'x 660 (10th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	11
<i>Lopez-Vasquez v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	8
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6,7,11
<i>Martinez-Diaz v. Holder</i> , 457 F. App'x 774 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Mondragon v. Holder</i> , 706 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Navarro-Perez v. Holder</i> , 439 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Nieto Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	8

<i>Omoregbee v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 323 F. App’x 820 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Prudencio v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012)	7,8,13
<i>Rashid v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Reynoso-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 488 F. App’x 238 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez-Fajardo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 659 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2011)	8,9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	7,8
<i>Tapia-Cruz v. Holder</i> , No. 10-73041, 2012 WL 6734477 (9th Cir. Dec. 26, 2012)	5
<i>Taylor v. Holder</i> , No. 11-35751, 2012 WL 6063852 (9th Cir. Nov. 30, 2012)	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	7
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010)	6,7,11
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194, 202 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Harcum</i> , 587 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 278 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144, 146 (4th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Velasquez v. Holder</i> , No. 11-70637, 2013 WL 226886 (9th Cir. Jan. 16, 2013)	5
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	5,6

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of A-A-G-</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)	12
<i>In re Ramy Wasfy Beshay</i> , No. A041-503-363, 2010 WL 1976045 (BIA Apr. 23, 2010)	5

<i>In re Jose Leandro Martinez-Morales</i> , No. A070-924-468, 2010 WL 673473 (BIA Jan. 27, 2010)	5
--	---

Statutes and Session Laws

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii),(B)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i).....	2,9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	4,6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1),(b)(1)(C)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	4
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act (NACARA), § 203, Pub. L. No. 105–100, 111 Stat. 2160, 2198 (1997).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 16-505(d)(4),(5).....	14

Regulations and Rules

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d)	10,11,12
8 C.F.R. § 1240.66(a),(b).....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	2
South Carolina App. Court R. 607(i)	14

Other Authorities

Alina Das, *The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Conviction: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law*, 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)5, 8

Detention Watch Network, *Expose and Close Facility Reports* (2012)..... 15

Executive Office of Immigration Review, *FY 2012 Statistical Year Book* G-1, 0-1, F-1 (2013)..... 15

McCormick on Evidence (6th ed. 2006) 10

North Carolina Administrative Office of the Courts, *The North Carolina Judicial System* (2008 ed.)..... 14

Virginia General District Court Manual, Chapter 6- Records Retention, Destruction and Expungement 14
